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John KIRBY (1773-1854)
1 John KIRBY (1773-1854) [1197].

Born 9 Apr 1773, Skipton, Topcliffe, Yorkshire. Marr Barbara RIPLEY 28 Dec 1795, Whitby, Yorkshire.1 Died 4 May 1854, Whitby, Yorkshire.2,3

Sp. Barbara RIPLEY (1770-1831) [1198], dau. of Thomas RIPLEY ( - ) [1291] and Jane ROBINSON) ( - ) [1292].
1.1 John KIRBY (1796-1817) [1281].

Born 24 Mar 1796, Whitby, Yorkshire.4 Christened 23 Dec 1798, Whitby, Yorkshire.5 Died 26 Aug 1817, Annotta Bay, Jamaica, West Indies.2

1.2 Thomas KIRBY (1797-1832) [288].
Born 27 Dec 1797, Whitby, Yorkshire.6 Bap 30 Dec 1797, Whitby, Yorkshire.6 Marr Mary WHITTON 25 Nov 1822. Died 30 May 1832, Stockton.2 Aboard the vessel FERRET.
Cause: Apoplexy.

Sp. Mary WHITTON (bef1796- ) [289], dau. of George (John) WHITTON (1773?- ) [1393] and Elizabeth (WHITTON) (1777?- ) [1394].
Not found in 1861 census. Not identified in BMD Index of Deaths.

1.2.1 John Whitton KIRBY (1823-1870) [1321].
Born 1823, Whitby, Yorkshire. Christened 10 Nov 1823, Whitby, Yorkshire.7 Marr Isabella KEARSLEY 1848 (app), Whitby, Yorkshire.8 Died 1870, Wigan,
Lancashire.9

Sp. Isabella KEARSLEY (1824?-1861) [1346].
1.2.1.1 John Kearsley KIRBY (1848-1875) [1347].

Born 1848, Whitby, Yorkshire.10,11 Died 1875, Whitby, Yorkshire.12

1.2.1.2 Robert Bradley KIRBY (1851-1852) [1351].
Born 1851, Whitby, Yorkshire.13,14 Died 1852, Whitby, Yorkshire.15

1.2.1.3 Thomas Robert KIRBY (1853- ) [1348].
Born 1853, Whitby, Yorkshire.10,16

Not located in 1871 census.
1.2.1.4 Charles KIRBY (1855-bef1901) [1349].

Born 1855, Whitby, Yorkshire.10,17 Marr Mary Ann MARSHALL 1886, Whitby, Yorkshire.18 Died btw Mar 1891 and Mar 1901. Not identified
in index of deaths.
Not identified in index of deaths.

Sp. Mary Ann MARSHALL (1859- ) [1352].
1.2.1.5 Isabella KIRBY (1858?- ) [1350].

Born 1858 (app), Whitby, Yorkshire.10,19

1.2.2 Thomas KIRBY (1825- ) [1322].
Born 1825, Yorkshire.20 Christened 7 Dec 1825, Whitby, Yorkshire.21

Not located in 1851 or 1861 census. Not identified in Index of Deaths.
1.2.3 Robert Bradley KIRBY (1827-1852) [1324].

Born 1827, Yorkshire.20 Christened 19 Oct 1827, Whitby, Yorkshire.22 Died 1852, Whitby, Yorkshire.23

Not located in 1851 census.
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1.2.4 Mary KIRBY (1829-1910) [285].
Born 16 Sep 1829, Whitby, Yorkshire.2 Christened 18 Oct 1829, Whitby, Yorkshire.24 Marr George JENNINGS 7 Apr 1855, Tower Hamlets, Middlesex.25,26 St
Mary Stratford Bow. Died 8 Jun 1910, Stroud Green, Middlesex.27 18 Florence Road. Cause: Cardiac Disease.  Daughter M E Jennings present at death.
Not found in 1891 census.

Sp. George JENNINGS (1830-1872) [284], son of John JENNINGS (1792-1874) [286] and Mary GODFREY (1790-1869) [287].
1.2.4.1 Mary Elizabeth JENNINGS (1856-1930) [386].

Born 7 Jun 1856, Islington, Middlesex.28 Died 3 May 1930.
1.2.4.2 Ursula JENNINGS (1858-1947) [387].

Born 8 May 1858, Islington, London`.2,29,30 Marr Francis A ADAMS 1879. Died 24 Jun 1947.2

Sp. Francis A ADAMS (1854-1940) [394].
1.2.4.3 George William JENNINGS (1860-1861) [388].

Born 15 Sep 1860, Islington, Middlesex.28 Died 8 Nov 1861.
1.2.4.4 Sarah Anne JENNINGS (1862-1946) [389].

Born 4 Sep 1862, Islington, London`.2,31,32 Died 8 Sep 1946.2

1.2.4.5 Gloriana Pratt JENNINGS (1864-1864) [390].
Born 3 May 1864. Died 8 Jul 1864.

1.2.4.6 Alice Beatrice JENNINGS (1865-1952) [277].
Born 20 Jun 1865, Barnsbury, Islington.33 39 Offord Road. Marr William Henry POPE 9 Nov 1891, Adelaide, South Australia.34 Wright Street,
Adelaide. Married at residence of George Smith
Witnesses were Alfred Herbert Smith & Minnie May Smith. Died 23 Sep 1952, Adelaide, South Australia.

Sp. William Henry POPE (1854-1945) [276], son of William Travers POPE (1824-1880) [278] and Helena Lodi MAGUIRE
(1825-1859) [279].

1.2.4.7 Florence Helena Kirby JENNINGS (1869-1958) [391].
Born 11 Apr 1869, Islington.31 Marr Edwin Frank COLLINS 15 Sep 1894, Islington, London.35,36 St Luke, West Holloway. Died 1958,
Worthing, Sussexx.37

Sp. Edwin Frank COLLINS (1867-1955) [393], son of John George COLLINS (1836?-bef1894) [1273] and Frances EVANS
(1838?- ) [1275].

1.2.4.8 Lilian Clara JENNINGS (1871-1872) [392].
Born 18 Nov 1871. Died 29 Jul 1872.

1.2.5 James KIRBY (bef1832- ) [1323].
Born bef 23 May 1832, Whitby, Yorkshire.38,39 Christened 23 May 1832, Whitby, Yorkshire.40

Not found in 1861 census.
1.3 Robert KIRBY (1799-1875) [1282].

Born 2 Nov 1799, Whitby, Yorkshire.41 Christened 7 Nov 1799, Whitby, Yorkshire.42 Marr Margaret Clark RIDDELL 16 Mar 1824, Whitby, Yorkshire.43 Died 18 Dec 1875,
Whitby, Yorkshire.44

Sp. Margaret Clark RIDDELL (1796?-1874) [1293].
1.3.1 John Young KIRBY (1826- ) [1306].
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Born 8 May 1826, Whitby, Yorkshire.45,46 Christened 5 Jun 1826, Whitby, Yorkshire.47 Silver Street Independent.
Not located in 1851 or 1861 census.

1.3.2 William KIRBY (1827- ) [1307].
Born 25 Jun 1827, Whitby, Yorkshire.45,48 Christened 23 Jul 1827, Whitby, Yorkshire.49 Silver Street Independent.
Not located in 1861 census.

1.3.3 Robert KIRBY (1829- ) [1308].
Born 9 Jul 1829, Whitby, Yorkshire.45,50 Christened 21 Jul 1829, Whitby, Yorkshire.51 Silver Street Independent.
Not located in 1851 or 1861 census.

1.3.4 Antonina KIRBY (1831?-193) [1309].
Died 0193, Whitby, Yorkshire.52 Born 1831 (app), Yorkshire.45 Christened 20 Apr 1835.53

1.3.5 Margaret Young KIRBY (1833?- ) [1310].
Born 1833 (app), Yorkshire.45 Christened 20 Apr 1835, Whitby, Yorkshire.53

A record of marriage has been found for Margaret Young Kirby  in Whitby during the second quarter of 1861 (ref: BMD Index; Whitby q2 1861; Vol 9d; page 619).
Possible name of her spouse is James Canham, or William Walter Watt. She has not been identified under either name in the 1871 or 1881 census.

1.3.6 Mary KIRBY (1836-1908) [1311].
Born 1836, Yorkshire.45 Christened 10 Mar 1836, Whitby, Yorkshire.54 Died 1908, Whitby, Yorkshire.55

1.3.7 Elizabeth KIRBY (1838- ) [1312].
Born 1838, Whitby,Yorkshire.45,56

Not found in 1891 or 1901 census. Death registration not identified in BMD Index.
1.4 Jane KIRBY (1802- ) [1283].

Born 31 Mar 1802, Whitby, Yorkshire. Christened 25 Apr 1802, Whitby, Yorkshire.57 Cliff Lane Presbyterian. Marr William HILL 20 Dec 1826, Whitby, Yorkshire.58

Not found in 1871 census. Not identified in Index of Deaths.
Sp. William HILL (1803?- ) [1294].

Not found in 1871 census. Not identified in Index of Deaths.
1.4.1 Ann HILL (bef1828-1881) [1328].

Born bef 21 Jan 1828, Whitby, Yorkshire.59 Christened 21 Jan 1828, Whitby, Yorkshire.59 Marr Francis Davidson FORREST 13 Jun 1849, South Shields, Durham,
England.60,61 St Stephens. Died 1881, Whitby, Yorkshire.62 In the 1881 census Francis D Forrest is listed as widowed.

Sp. Francis Davidson FORREST (1823?-1884) [1332].
1.4.1.1 Jane Elizabeth FORREST (1850- ) [1336].

Born 1850, Whitby, Yorkshire.63,64

1.4.1.2 Rachel Ann FORREST (1852- ) [1333].
Born 1852, Whitby, Yorkshire.65 Marr William Thomas GRAY 1871, Whitby, Yorkshire.66

Sp. William Thomas GRAY (1850?- ) [1341].
1.4.1.3 William Hill FORREST (1854- ) [1337].

Born 1854, Whitby, Yorkshire.63,67

1.4.1.4 Mary Ellen FORREST (bef1857- ) [1334].
Born bef 6 Oct 1857, Whitby, Yorkshire.68 Christened 6 Oct 1857, Whitby, Yorkshire.69

1.4.1.5 Rebecca FORREST (bef1859- ) [1335].
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Born bef 20 Sep 1859, Whitby, Yorkshire.63,70 Christened 20 Sep 1859, Whitby, Yorkshire.71

1.4.1.6 Catherine H FORREST (1865?- ) [1339].
Born 1865 (app), Whitby, Yorkshire.72

1.4.1.7 Emily FORREST (1866?- ) [1340].
Born 1866 (app), Whitby, Yorkshire.72 The BMD Index lists an Emily Forrest born in Whitby during the December quarter of 1864. (ref: Whitby
Vol 9d;page 390).

1.4.2 John Kirby HILL (bef1830-1907) [1329].
Born bef 15 Jun 1830, Whitby, Yorkshire.73 Christened 15 Jun 1830, Whitby, Yorkshire.73 Marr Catherine BARRY 1855, Whitby, Yorkshire.74 Died 1907,
Whitby, Yorkshire.75

Sp. Catherine BARRY (1831-1904) [1338], dau. of John BARRY ( - ) [1390] and Elizabeth (BARRY) ( - ) [1391].
1.5 Ann KIRBY (1804-1867) [1284].

Born 15 Feb 1804, Yorkshire.76 Christened 19 Feb 1804, Whitby, Yorkshire.77 Cliff Lane Presbyterian. Marr Robert CUTHBERT 14 Jan 1832, Whitby, Yorkshire.78 Died 1867,
Whitby, Yorkshire.79

Sp. Robert CUTHBERT (1801?-1868) [1295].
1.5.1 Elizabeth Barbara CUTHBERT (1837-1884) [1299].

Born 22 Jan 1837, Yorkshire.76,80 Christened 7 Feb 1837, Whitby, Yorkshire.80 Cliff Lane Presbyterian. Marr George WALKER 1858.81 A record of marriage has
been found in the BMD Index for Elizabeth Barbara Cuthbert in Whitby during the June quarter of 1857 but there is no link to the name of her spouse, believed to be
Walker. It is probable that these are the parents of Ann Yeoman Walker born in Whitby in 1858. Died 1884, Whitby, Yorkshire.82

Not found in 1861 census.
Sp. George WALKER (1834-1918) [1330], son of George WALKER ( - ) [1386] and Ann YEOMAN ( - ) [1387].

1.5.1.1 Ann Yeoman WALKER (1858-1929) [1331].
Born 1858, Whitby, Yorkshire.83 Marr David Thomas KIRK 1880, Whitby, Yorkshire.84 Died 1929, Whitby, Yorkshire.85

Sp. David Thomas KIRK (1858-1934) [1372].
1.5.1.2 Mary WALKER (1861- ) [1373].

Born 1861, Whitby, Yorkshire.86,87

1.5.1.3 John William WALKER (1863- ) [1374].
Born 1863, Whitby, Yorkshire.86,88 The BMD Index also records a birth of John William Walker in the December quarter of 1863 (ref: Whitby
Vol 9d: page 392).

1.5.1.4 Margaret WALKER (1867- ) [1375].
Born 1867, Whitby, Yorkshire.86,89

1.5.1.5 Emma WALKER90 (1873?- ) [1376].
Born 1873 (app), Whitby, Yorkshire.86

1.5.2 John W CUTHBERT (1842?- ) [1325].
Born 1842 (app), Whitby, Yorkshire.91

Not found in 1871 census.
1.6 George Young KIRBY (1806-1878) [1285].

Born 21 Jan 1806, Yorkshire.2,92,93 Christened 16 Feb 1806, Whitby, Yorkshire.94 Cliff Lane Presbyterian. Marr Isabella CARINS 16 Nov 1826, Whitby, Yorkshire.95 Died 29 Sep
1878, Tynemouth, Northumberland.96
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Sp. Isabella CARINS (1804-1890) [1296], dau. of Thomas CARINS ( - ) [1388] and Margaret BROWN ( - ) [1389].
1.6.1 Ann Elizabeth KIRBY (1827- ) [1301].

Born 1827, Yorkshire.92 Christened 27 Sep 1827, Whitby, Yorkshire.97

The BMD Index (ref; Whitby Vol 24; page 691) records a marriage of Ann Elizabeth Kirby in Whitby in  the second quarter of 1851 but attempts to identify the
name of her spouse in the 1861 census have been unsuccessful.

1.6.2 Mary Robson KIRBY (1829?-1886) [1302].
Born 1829 (app), Yorkshire.92 Died 1886, Whitby, Yorkshire.98

1.6.3 William KIRBY (1833?-1844) [1303].
Born 1833 (app), Yorkshire.92 Died 1844, Whitby, Yorkshire.99

There are numerous death entries for William Kirby in the BMD Index betwen 1841 and 1851 - this may not relate to a member of this family.
1.6.4 George Thomas KIRBY (1835?-1874) [1304].

Born 1835 (app), Yorkshire.92 Marr Dorothy COATES 1862, Auckland, Durham.100 Died 1874, Auckland, Durham.101

Sp. Dorothy COATES (1829-1879) [1368], dau. of William COATES ( - ) [1392] and Ann (COATES) (1796?- ) [1371].
1.6.4.1 Anne Isabella KIRBY (1863-1895) [1369].

Born 1863, Auckland, Durham.102,103 St Helens. Died 1895, Auckland, Durham.104

1.6.4.2 Jane KIRBY (1869?- ) [1370].
Born 1869 (app), Auckland, Durham.102,105 St Helens.
Not found in 1901 census.

1.6.5 Jane KIRBY (1838- ) [1305].
Born 1838, Whitby,Yorkshire.92,106 Christened 29 Nov 1838, Whitby, Yorkshire.107

Not found in 1871 census. There is a record of a Jane Kirby marrying in 1866 and her spouse may be John Waller or Isaac Robinson, but a search of the 1871 census
has not identified which may be correct. (ref: Marriage Index June qtr 1866, Whitby Vol 9d; page 693).

1.7 Mary KIRBY (1808-1874) [1286].
Born 18 Mar 1808, Yorkshire.108,109 Christened 2 May 1808, Whitby, Yorkshire.110 Cliff Lane Presbyterian. Marr George HARLAND 26 Mar 1835, Whitby, Yorkshire.111 Died 17
Feb 1874, Whitby, Yorkshire.112

Sp. George HARLAND ( -bef1861) [1297].
1.7.1 Elizabeth Kirby HARLAND (1839-1916) [1300].

Born 1839, Whitby,Yorkshire.108,113 Marr George FORTUNE 1863, Whitby, Yorkshire.114 Died 1916, Sunderland, Northumberland.115

Sp. George FORTUNE (1828?-1868) [1356].
1.7.1.1 William Henry FORTUNE (1864-1934) [1357].

Born 1864, Whitby, Yorkshire.116 Died 1934, Durham.117

1.7.1.2 George Harland FORTUNE (1867- ) [1358].
Born 1867, Whitby, Yorkshire.118

Not found in 1901 census.
1.7.2 George HARLAND (1842-1905) [1313].

Born 1842, Whitby, Yorkshire.119,120 Marr Sarah Jane COX 1872, Hartlepool, Durham.121 Died 22 Nov 1905, Berwick, Durham.122,123

Sp. Sarah Jane COX (1839-1907) [1360].
1.7.2.1 George Robert HARLAND (1872-1927) [1361].
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Born 1872, Whitby, Yorkshire.124 Marr Amy BAINBRIDGE 1899, Middlesbrough, Yorkshire.125 Died 1927, South Shields, Durham,
England.126,127

Sp. Amy BAINBRIDGE125 (1878?-1947) [1365].
1.7.2.2 Harry HARLAND (1876- ) [1362].

Born 1876, Whitby, Yorkshire.124,128

1.7.2.3 Charles Edwin HARLAND (1880- ) [1363].
Born 1880, Whitby, Yorkshire.124,129

Not found in 1901 or 1911 census.
1.7.2.4 Constance Ada M HARLAND (1883- ) [1364].

Born 1883, South Shields, Durham.130,131

1.7.3 Robert Kirby HARLAND (1844- ) [1314].
Born 1844, Whitby, Yorkshire.119,132

1.7.4 William HARLAND (1846- ) [1315].
Born 1846, Whitby, Yorkshire.119,133 Marr Ann BOOTH 1867, Whitby, Yorkshire.134

Sp. Ann BOOTH (1846- ) [1584].
1.7.4.1 Annie Booth HARLAND (1868- ) [1585].

Born 1868, Whitby, Yorkshire.135,136 Marr James Smith MORRISON 1892, South Shields, Durham, England.137 Although Annie's husband has
not been found in the 1901 or 1911 census she has been identified as Annie Booth Morrison in each of those listings.

Sp. James Smith MORRISON (1865- ) [1596].
1.7.4.2 Robert K HARLAND (1869?-1892) [1587].

Born 1869 (cal), Middlesbrough, Yorkshire.136 Died 1892, Knaresborough, Yorkshire.138

The 1871 census indicates that Robert K Harland was born in Middlesbrough, North Yorkshire in 1869; there are two possible registrations in the
BMD Index of births (i) for John Harland, June qtr 1869, Hartlepool, Durham, Vol 10a; page 156 & (ii) for John Robert Harland, Sept qtr 1869,
Scarborough, Vol 9d; page 316.
Not found in 1901 or 1911 census.

1.7.4.3 Eliza HARLAND (1871?- ) [1597].
Born 1871 (cal), Stockton Upon Tees, Durham.139,140 Marr 1905, Stockton Upon Tees, Durham.141 Attempts to identify the name of Eliza's
husband in the 1911 census have been unsuccessful.

Sp. [unnamed person] ( - ) [1605].
1.7.4.4 Mary HARLAND (1873- ) [1588].

Born 1873, Stockton Upon Tees, Durham.142,143

It has not been determined whether Mary married after the date of the 1911 census.
1.7.4.5 William Scott HARLAND (1876- ) [1590].

Born 1876, Stockton Upon Tees, Durham.142,144 Marr Ethel Benford (HARLAND) 1906 (app). The 1911 census indicates that William and Ethel
had been married 5 years. A record of their marriage has not been found in the BMD Index and Ethel's maiden name is not known..
Not found in 1901 census.

Sp. Ethel Benford (HARLAND) (1875?- ) [1606].
1.7.4.6 Arthur Beaumont HARLAND (1880- ) [1591].
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Born Jul 1880, Stockton Upon Tees, Durham.142,145 Marr Annie Adela APPLETON 1905, South Shields, Durham, England.146

Sp. Annie Adela APPLETON (1883?- ) [1608].
1.7.4.7 Henry Chapman HARLAND (1881- ) [1592].

Born 1881, Stockton Upon Tees, Durham.147,148 Marr Helen (HARLAND) 1910. In the 1911 census Helen & Henry indicated they had been
married 1 year; a record of their marriage has not been found in the BMD Index.

Sp. Helen (HARLAND) (1882?- ) [1610].
1.7.4.8 Walter HARLAND (1883-1946) [1593].

Born 1883, Stockton Upon Tees, Durham.148,149 Died 1946, Durham.150

1.7.4.9 Beatrice HARLAND (1885- ) [1594].
Born 1885, Stockton Upon Tees, Durham.148,151 Marr John W LAING 1910, Stockton Upon Tees, Durham.152

Sp. John W LAING (1879?- ) [1595], son of John LAING (1842?- ) [1611] and Sarah WOOD (1844?- ) [1612].
1.7.5 Mary HARLAND (1847- ) [1316].

Born 1847, Whitby, Yorkshire.119,153

1.8 William KIRBY154 (1809-1814) [1287].
Born 18 Dec 1809.2,155 Christened 13 Jan 1810, Whitby, Yorkshire.156 Died 14 Feb 1814, Whitby, Yorkshire.2

1.9 Elizabeth KIRBY (1812-1859) [1288].
Born 9 Jan 1812, Yorkshire.76,157 Marr John MUIR 8 Jan 1840, Whitby, Yorkshire.158 Elizabeth'ssurname indexed as Kirkby. Died 22 Dec 1859, Whitby, Yorkshire.2,159

Sp. John MUIR ( - ) [1298].
Not found in any census.

1.9.1 Thomas Kirby MUIR (1841-1875) [1317].
Born 1841, Whitby, Yorkshire.160,161 Marr Tjalda Alberta BARTH 4 Aug 1873, Middlesex, England.162,163 All Souls, Langham Place. Father named as John
Robinson Muir (decd) Master Mariner. Died 1875, Marylebone, Middlesex.164

Not located in 1861 census.
Sp. Tjalda Alberta BARTH ( - ) [1326], dau. of Heinrich Theodore BARTH ( - ) [1327].

Not located in 1881 census.
1.9.2 John Robinson MUIR (1845- ) [1318].

Born 1845, Whitby, Yorkshire.160,165

Not found in 1861 census.
1.9.3 George Young MUIR (1847-1871) [1319].

Born 1847, Whitby, Yorkshire.160,166 Died 1871, St Giles, London, Middlesex.167

1.9.4 Elizabeth Ann MUIR (1850-1852) [1320].
Born 1850, Whitby, Yorkshire.160,168 Died 1852, Whitby, Yorkshire.169

Sources
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65. Ibid.  Whitby Vol 9d; page 371.  Cit. Date: Q2 1852.
66. Ibid.  Whitby Vol 9d; page 967.  Cit. Date: Q4 1871.
67. Ibid.  Whitby Vol 9d; page 368.  Cit. Date: Q3 1854.
68. Ibid.  Whitby Vol 9d; page 366.  Cit. Date: Q4 1857.
69. "IGI Individual Record".  Batch C007742; Sheet 00.  Cit. Date: 6 October 1857.
70. "BMD Index".  Whitby Vol 9d; page 375.  Cit. Date: Q4 1859.
71. "IGI Individual Record".  Batch 007742; Sheet 00.  Cit. Date: 20 September 1859.
72. "England Census 1871".  RG10/4848; Folio 95; Page 45.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1871.
73. "IGI Individual Record".  Batch C007742; Sheet 00.  Cit. Date: 15 June 1830.
74. "BMD Index".  Whitby Vol 9d; page 531.  Cit. Date: Q1 1855.
75. Ibid.  Whitby Vol 9d; page 295.  Cit. Date: Q2 1907.
76. "England Census 1841".  HO107/1265/16; Folio 55; Page 10.  Cit. Date: 6 June 1841.
77. "IGI Individual Record".  Batch C087651.  Cit. Date: 19 February 1804.
78. Ibid.  Batch M007742; Sheet 00.  Cit. Date: 14 January 1832.
79. "BMD Index".  Whitby Vol 9d; page 277.  Cit. Date: Q4 1867.
80. "IGI Individual Record".  Batch C087651; Sheet 00.  Cit. Date: 7 February 1837.
81. "BMD Index".  Whitby Vol 9d; page 150.  Cit. Date: Q2 1857.

Name indexed as Elizabeth Barbara Cuthbert
82. Ibid.  Whitby Vol 9d; page 301.  Cit. Date: Q2 1884.
83. Ibid.  Whitby Vol 9d, page 394.  Cit. Date: Q2 1858.
84. Ibid.  Whitby Vol 9d; page 616.  Cit. Date: Q3 1880.
85. Ibid.  Whitby Vol 9d; page 515.  Cit. Date: Q4 1929.
86. "England Census 1881".  RG11/4833; Folio 24; Page 2.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
87. "BMD Index".  Whitby Vol 9d; page 377.  Cit. Date: Q4 1861.
88. Ibid.  Whitby Vol 9d; page 392.  Cit. Date: Q4 1863.
89. Ibid.  Whitby Vol 9d; page 414.  Cit. Date: Q2 1867.
90. Ibid.  Whitby Vol 9d; page 453.  Cit. Date: Q1 1873.
91. "England Census 1851".  HO107/2374; Folio479; Page 19.  Cit. Date: 30 March 1851.
92. "England Census 1841".  HO107/1265/11; Folio 6; Page 4.  Cit. Date: 6 June 1841.
93. "IGI Individual Record".  Batch C087651.  Cit. Date: 21 January 1806.
94. Ibid.  Batch C087651.  Cit. Date: 16 February 1806.
95. Ibid.  Batch M007742; Sheet 00.  Cit. Date: 16 November 1826.
96. "BMD Index".  Tynemouth Vol 10b; page 121.  Cit. Date: Q4 1878.
97. "IGI Individual Record".  Batch C007742; Sheet 00.  Cit. Date: 27 September 1827.
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98. "BMD Index".  Whitby Vol 9d; page 383.  Cit. Date: Q4 1886.
99. Ibid.  Whitby Vol 24; page 321.  Cit. Date: Q4 1844.  Assessment: Questionable.
100. Ibid.  Auckland Vol 10a; page 217.  Cit. Date: Q4 1862.
101. Ibid.  Auckland Vol 10a; page 175.  Cit. Date: Q2 1874.
102. "England Census 1871".  Cit. Date: 2 April 1871.
103. "BMD Index".  Auckland vol 10a; page 170.  Cit. Date: Q4 1863.
104. Ibid.  Auckland Vol 10a; page 105.  Cit. Date: Q1 1895.
105. Ibid.  Auckland Vol 10a; page 230.  Cit. Date: Q1 1869.
106. Ibid.  Whitby Vol 24; Page 475.  Cit. Date: Q4 1838.
107. "IGI Individual Record".  Batch C007742; Sheet 00.  Cit. Date: 29 November 1838.
108. "England Census 1841".  HO107/1265/16; Folio 56; Page 13.  Cit. Date: 6 June 1841.
109. "IGI Individual Record".  Batch C087651.  Cit. Date: 18 March 1808.
110. Ibid.  Batch C087651.
111. Ibid.  Batch 7508418; Sheet 30.  Cit. Date: 26 March 1835.
112. "BMD Index".  Whitby Vol 9d; page 290.  Cit. Date: Q1 1874.
113. Ibid.  Whitby Vol 24; page 486.  Cit. Date: Q4 1839.
114. Ibid.  Whitby Vol 9d; page 594.  Cit. Date: Q3 1863.
115. Ibid.  Sunderland Vol 10a; page 847.  Cit. Date: Q2 1916.
116. Ibid.  Whitby Vol 9d; page 407.  Cit. Date: Q3 1864.
117. Ibid.  Durham, Vol 10a; page 412.  Cit. Date: Q2 1934.

Indexed as William Fortune.
118. Ibid.  Whitby Vol 9d; Page 399.  Cit. Date: Q1 1867.
119. "England Census 1851".  HO107/2374; Folio 481; Page 25.  Cit. Date: 30 March 1851.
120. "BMD Index".  Whitby Vol 24; page 194.  Cit. Date: Q3 1842.
121. Ibid.  Hartlepool Vol 10a; page 301.  Cit. Date: Q4 1872.
122. Ibid.  Berwick Vol 10b; page 282.  Cit. Date: Q4 1905.
123. "John Pope".  John Pope shows this date of death for the wrong George Harland - he shows the spouse as Mary Kirby who was his mother.
124. "England Census 1881".  RG11/4835; Folio 50; Page 2.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
125. "BMD Index".  Middlesbrough Vol 9d; page 1046.  Cit. Date: Q3 1899.
126. Ibid.  South Shields Vol 10a; page 680.  Cit. Date: Q3 1927.
127. "The Medical Register UK".  Page 530.  Cit. Date: 1927.

The entry has been crossed through and the notation "DS" entered in the margin.
128. "BMD Index".  Whitby vol 9d; page 469.  Cit. Date: Q1 1876.
129. Ibid.  Whitby Vol 9d; page 494.  Cit. Date: Q2 1880.
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130. "England census 1891".  RG12/4156; Folio 8; Page 9.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
131. "BMD Index".  South Shields Vol 10a; page 746.  Cit. Date: Q1 1883.
132. Ibid.  Whitby Vol 24; page 562.  Cit. Date: Q3 1844.
133. Ibid.  Whitby Vol 24; page 582.  Cit. Date: Q2 1846.
134. Ibid.  Whitby, Vol 9d; page 659.  Cit. Date: Q2 1867.
135. Ibid.  Whitby, Vol 9d; Page 432.  Cit. Date: Q2 1868.
136. "Census return".  RG10/4905; Folio 108; Page 3.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1871.
137. "BMD Index".  South Shields, Vol 10a; page 994.  Cit. Date: Q3 1892.
138. Ibid.  Knaresborough, Vol 9a; page 68.  Cit. Date: Q3 1892.
139. "Census return".  RG13/4623; Folio 23; Page 38.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
140. "BMD Index".  Stocton, Vol 10a; page 112.  Cit. Date: Q3 1871.
141. Ibid.  Stockton, Vol 10a; page 151.  Cit. Date: Q4 1905.
142. "Census return".  RG11/4899; Folio 117; page 30.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
143. "BMD Index".  Stockton, Vol 10a; page 132.  Cit. Date: Q4 1873.
144. Ibid.  Teesdale, Vol 10a; page 257.  Cit. Date: Q4 1876.

Indexed as John William Harland. This was the only Index entry which seems to fit William's reported age in the 1881 census.
145. Ibid.  Stockton, Vol 10a; page 68.  Cit. Date: Q3 1880.
146. Ibid.  South Shields, Vol 10a; page 1428.  Cit. Date: Q2 1905.
147. Ibid.  Middlesbrough, Vol 9d; page 594.  Cit. Date: Q2 1881.

Indexed as Henry Harland.
148. "Census return".  RG12/4047; Folio 144; Page 1.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
149. "BMD Index".  Stockton, Vol 10a; page 65.  Cit. Date: Q3 1883.
150. Ibid.  Durham, Vol 10a; page 74.  Cit. Date: Q2 1946.
151. Ibid.  Stockton, Vol 10a; page 71.  Cit. Date: Q3 1885.
152. Ibid.  Stockton, Vol 10a; page 179.  Cit. Date: Q3 1910.
153. Ibid.  Whitby Vol 24; Page 539.  Cit. Date: Q4 1847.
154. "IGI Individual Record".  Batch 007744; Sheet 00.  Cit. Date: 18 December 1809.
155. "IGI Family Group Record".  Batch C007744.  Cit. Date: 18 December 1809.
156. "IGI Individual Record".  Batch 007744; Sheet 00.
157. Ibid.  Batch C007744.  Cit. Date: 9 January 1812.
158. "BMD Index".  Whitby Vol 24; page 515.  Cit. Date: Q1 1840.
159. Ibid.  Whitby Vol 9d; page 292.  Cit. Date: Q4 1859.
160. "England Census 1851".  HO107/2374; Folio 548; Page 22.  Cit. Date: 30 March 1851.
161. "BMD Index".  Whitby Vol 24; page 509.  Cit. Date: Q4 1841.
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162. "Marriage Record".  LMA,All Souls, Langham Place, Register of Marriages (1873 page 14), P89/ALS, Item 071.  Cit. Date: 4 August 1873.
163. "BMD Index".  Marylebone Vol 1a; page 868.  Cit. Date: Q3 1873.
164. Ibid.  Marylebone Vol 1a; page 343.  Cit. Date: Q2 1875.
165. Ibid.  Whitby Vol 24; page 340.  Cit. Date: Q4 1845.
166. Ibid.  Whitby Vol 24; page 570.  Cit. Date: Q3 1847.
167. Ibid.  ST Giles Vol 1b; page 389.  Cit. Date: Q4 1871.
168. Ibid.  Whitby Vol 24; page 601.  Cit. Date: Q4 1850.
169. Ibid.  Whitby Vol 9s; page 307.  Cit. Date: Q3 1852.
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